SDG500 User’s Guide 965420 Rev. B Page 1 of  12
SDG500
User’s Guide
Model SDG500 Rate Sensor
Systron Donner Inertial
Sales and Customer Service
Phone:  +1 925. 979.4500 Fax:   +1 925. 349. 1366
E-Mail:  sales@systron.com

   The envelope drawing for the SDG500 is shown in Figure 1.  This unit has an 10 pin
interface, described in Table 2.  The pin orientation is shown in Figure 1.
PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
The SDG500 part number is as follows:
SDG500-00100-100
The SDG500 designation refers to the basic rate sensor model number.
The –00100 designation refers to the rate range of 100 °/second Full Scale.
The –100 designation refers to the standard performance / configuration unit.
SAFETY AND HANDLING INFORMATION
• DO NOT DROP! The SDG500 is a precision instrument.  Excessive shock can damage
the unit, or destroy the sensing element.
• The SDG500 can be damaged by electrostatic discharge (ESD).  Use standard ESD
practices when handling the unit.  Wear a properly grounded ESD wrist strap when
handling or soldering the interface pins to the system interface.
• Insure that input power pins are connected to the power supply with the proper polarity
before applying power to the SDG500.
PATENT INFORMATION
The SDG500 is protected by the following patents: U.S. 4,654,663; U.S. 4,524,619; U.S.
4,899,587; U.S. Re. 33,479, plus other U.S. and foreign patents pending.
SDG500 User’s Guide 965420 Rev. B Page 4 of  12
Table 1.    Mounting and Connection Hardware
Standard Part Description Part Number Qty
US Screw, 2-56
2-56, UNC-2A
Pan Head Screw
3
 Connector, 10 Pin Samtec, P/N:  ESQT-105-02-G-D-310   1
Notes:
1. The hardware listed in Table 1, is required for mounting the SDG500 and connecting to the SDG500 I/O
connector.  This hardware is not supplied with the SDG500.
Tol: .XXX: ± .010  .XX: ± .02
Figure 1.  SDG500  Envelope Drawing
+ω
   PIN 9
    PIN 10
  PIN 2
  PIN 1
SDG500 User’s Guide 965420 Rev. B Page 5 of  12
INSTALLATION
A. SDG500 Mounting
1. The SDG500 envelope drawing is shown in Figure 1 for reference purposes.
2.  Prepare the mounting surface:
The mounting surface should be sturdy and rigid, and must be flat within 0.005 inches. If
the mounting surface flexes or vibrates, an error signal may show up in the rate output
and the SDG500’s performance may be degraded.
3. The mounting hardware required to mount the SDG500 is listed in Table 1.
4. Mount the SDG500 as follows:
Drill and tap 3 mounting holes in accordance with Figure 1.
5. Mount the SDG500 using 3 Pan Head Screws, as listed in Table 1.  Note the sensitive
axis orientation as shown in Figure 1.
6. When mounting the SDG500 to an aluminum base, tighten screws to 1.4 in-Ibs of torque.
When mounting the SDG500 to a steel base, tighten screws to 2.2 in-lbs of torque.  Do
not over-torque the screws or the SDG500 may be damaged.
B. SDG500 Connections
1. Verify power supply polarity before applying power to the SDG500.  The SDG500’s
internal electronics are NOT protected against reverse-polarity of power.  The pin